

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
DOCKET NO. 22-720

SCA EFiled: Feb 09 2023
10:21AM EST
Transaction ID 69107757

**DAVID BALLARD, WARDEN, MT. OLIVE
CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX,**

Petitioner and Respondent-below,

v.

JOHNNY RAY MILLER,

Respondent and Petitioner-below.

**Appeal from a final order of the
Circuit Court of Raleigh County,
West Virginia**

(Civil Action No. 12-C-360)

**Respondent Johnny Ray
Miller's Response to Petitioner's
Brief**

**Counsel for Respondent, Johnny Ray Miller,
Kevin J. Robinson, Esquire**

Kevin J. Robinson (W.Va. Bar No. 10181)
Counsel of Record
Pullin, Fowler, Flanagan, Brown & Poe, PLLC
252 George Street
Beckley, WV 25801
(304) 929-3402
krobinson@pffvw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2-3
Table of Authorities	4-5
Statement of the Case.....	6-7
Summary of Argument.....	7-9
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	9
Argument	9-25
I. The Lower Court did not err by considering the present claims of ineffective assistance of counsel.....	9-15
a. The lower court correctly held that <i>red judicata</i> does not bar consideration of the present claim of ineffective assistance of counsel	9-10
b. The lower court correctly found that <i>Lafler</i> is a change in law favorable to the applicant	10-11
c. The Petitioner’s argument that <i>Lafler</i> is not retroactive pursuant to <i>State v. Kenney (Kennedy II)</i> , 229 W.Va. 756, 478 S.E.2d 550 (2012)	11-12
d. The overturning of Mr. Miller’s conviction is not inequitable.....	12-13
e. Mr. Miller’s habeas counsel was also ineffective which can also give rise to successive petitions	13-15
II. The Lower Court did not err in ruling that trial counsel was ineffective.	16-23
a. Mr. Thornhill’s advice was deficient and fell below the objective standard of reasonableness	16-18

b.	The record is devoid of any evidence that the Circuit Court would not have accepted Mr. Miller's second degree murder plea.....	18-19
c.	Protestations of innocence do not prove that Mr. Miller would not have accepted a guilty plea	20-21
d.	Mr. Thornhill advised Mr. Miller to go to trial even though Mr. Thornhill did not have any evidence that this shooting was accidental nor was there any evidence that Mr. Miller was intoxicated at the time of the crime	21-24
III.	Mr. Miller's case is very similar to the <i>Lafler</i> case.....	24
Conclusion	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes & Rules

W.Va. Code § 61-2-1	17
Model Rules of the Professional Code of Conduct.....	18

Cases

<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733, 737 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Jae Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (June 23, 2017)	21
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Losh v. McKenzie</i> , 166 W.Va. 762, 277 S.E.2d 606 (1981)	10, 13, 15
<i>Markley v. Coleman</i> , 215 W.Va. 729, 601 S.E.2d 49 (2004)	10, 13
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 33, 91 S.Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970)	20
<i>Raines v. Ballard</i> , supra at 784	19
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259, 285 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 W.Va. 700, 478 S.E.2d 550 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Brant</i> , 252 S.E.2d 901, 903-904 (W.Va. 1979).....	24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 52 W.Va. 224, 43 S.E.99 (1902).....	23
<i>State v. Kaufman</i> , 51 Iowa 578, 2 N.W. 275, 276 (Iowa 1879)	20
<i>State v. Kennedy (Kennedy II)</i> , 229 W.Va. 756, 735 S.E.2d 905 (2012).....	11,12
<i>State v. Kidwell</i> , 62 W.Va. 466, 471, 59 S.E. 494, 496 (1907).....	23
<i>State v. Painter</i> , 135 W.Va. 106, 113, 63 S.E.2d 86, 92 (1950).....	23
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 168 W.Va. 678, 285 S.e.2d 445 (1981).....	23

State v. Skidmore, 228 W.Va. 166, 172, 718 S.E.2d 516, 522 (2011).....22

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 21

U.S. v. Day, 969 F.2d 39 (3rd Cir. 1992).....21

U.S. v. Gordon, 156 F.3d 376, 380 (2nd Cir. 1998)15

United States v. Pitcher, 559 F.3d 120, 125 (2nd Cir. 2009).....24

Miscellaneous

Bibas, Regulation the Plea Bargaining Market; From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection, 99 Cal. L. Rev. 117, 1138 (2011).....18
